Figure C-4. XpressWest revenues and costs.

XpressWest Costs and Revenues 2020 - 2046

$1,500,000,000.00

$1,000,000,000.00

$500,000,000.00

liiiI'll
0u

0
0
0
C14

Year

C Operating Costs M Fare Revenue

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

A sensitivity analysis is conducted to evaluate the impact of potential changes in specific input
factors on the Financial Analysis results. Table C-20 shows the results for varying discount rate,
ridership forecasts and fare. With changes within the range of positive and negative 50 percent,
the resulting NPV varies up to 21 percent. Variation is much less than in the sensitivity analysis
for the BCA. The long-term revenues from fares do not reach the order of magnitude as the long-
term revenues in the BCA, so changes in discount rate do not cause as high of an impact on the
results. In addition, the NPV varies linearly in the same proportion for both ridership and fare,
which are multiplied together to calculate revenues.

Table C-20. Financial analysis sensitivity analysis results for varying discount rate, ridership and fares.

-50% change -15% change 15% change +50% change

Value % Value % Value % Value %
(bil.) Change (bil.) Change (bil.) Change (bil.) Change

Discount -$5.5 12 -$6.1 2 -$6.2 -1 -$6.3 -1
Rate

Ridership -$7.5 -21 -$6.6 -6 -$5.8 6 -$4.9 21

Fare -$7.5 -21 -$6.6 -6 -$5.8 6 -$4.9 21

185

$(500,000,000.00)

$(1,000,000,000.00)

$(1,500,000,000.00)

$(2,000,000,000.00)

$(2,500,000,000.00)

$(3,000,000,000.00)

0 Construction Costs

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS DIScUSSION

The NPV in the financial analysis is negative and much lower than the NPV for the BCA. Since
this is a privately-funded and operated project with a focus on the benefits of economic
agglomeration in the form of increased economic activity in Las Vegas (tourism and land
development), these other private, profitable ventures could subsidize the losses of this HSR
project. As with the BCA, these indirect economic benefits were a major factor in obtaining a